

LISTED ON : COURT NO. ITEM NO.

SECTION XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1
(Application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 & 12)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2
(Application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 28635 OF 2008 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Annamma Alias Omana

...Petitioner

VERSUS

Daniel Nadar Varghese Nadar & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was placed before the Ld. Registrar on 6th September, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

Respondent Nos. 1,3 to 11,13 and 14 have been ordered to proceed ex parte as per order passed on 21.8.2013.

Application for substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent Nos. 2 and 12 is to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions. Registry to process the same accordingly.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 & 12 which is barred by 840 & 611 days respectively. Counsel for the petitioner has filed application for condonation of delay in filing the same. Notice of motion has been issued to counsel for the petitioner for serving the same on proposed LRs. of Respondent Nos. 2 & 12. Counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service of notice of motion on all proposed LRs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 2 & 12 that all have been served with notice of motion but none has entered appearance so far.

The applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report for orders.

Dated this the 17th day of September, 2013.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR