

@

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 1 & 2 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28635/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 18/06/2008 in RSA No.1311/2005 of The
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

ANNAMMA @ OMANA Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
DANIEL NADAR VARGHESE NADAR & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln.)

Date: 18/11/2013

These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sriram P., Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The matter has been called out twice, but no one is present on
behalf of the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent
nos. 2 and 12.

The office report is that despite service, the proposed legal
representatives have not entered appearance.

Under the circumstances, the application for substitution is
allowed and the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent
nos. 2 and 12 are brought on record.

Delay in filing substitution application is condoned.
Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

[NIDHI AHUJA]
COURT MASTER

[VEENA LAKHINA]
COURT MASTER